

The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Jharkhand

Press Release

Swami Vivekananda's birthday celebrated at ICFAI University

Ranchi, 17th Jan 2017

Today, a function was arranged at ICFAI University, Jharkhand on the occasion of Swami Vivekananda's 154th Birthday celebrations, wherein Swami Bhaveshanandaji, Secretary, Ramakrishna Mission Ashrama was the Chief Guest.

Welcoming the audience, Prof ORS Rao, Vice-Chancellor of the University said, "Swami Vivekananda is the Role Model for the Youth and his messages help the Youth to lead a happy life".

Swami Bhaveshanandaji said, "Education involves three types of Learning – to know, to do, to be together and to be, the last one is the most important as it shapes a person's character, which is critical for the success and happiness. ". He advised the students to practice concentration of mind. Mr RC Mahapatro, director (Personnel), Central Coalfields, speaking as a guest of Honour, said , "Swami Vivekananda's messages are eternal and are relevant even today, after over a century". Dr RK Rai, Chairman, Seven Palms Hospital highlighted that "Achar", " Vichar" and "Ahar" are the ingredients for success and happiness of people.

On the occasion, Dr Ramnish Singh , Global Director, Amazon Web Services, US was given the award of "Distinguished Alumnus" of the University for his professional success as well as his continuous help to the students of the University on multiple fronts. Ms Priyanka Priyadarshani , a PhD students of the University was felicitated for getting award of 'best poster" for her article at 104th Indian science Congress held at Tirupati from 3rd to 7th Jan 2017.

Students were given awards of recognition for the best paintings and sketches on Swami Viveknanda. A number of alumni of the university shared their happy memories of the University and explained how the university contributed to their career success.

Students of the University entertained the audience with songs, dance and other programs. Dr BM Singh, Registrar proposed a vote of thanks.

A number of, guests from industry, faculty members and students participated in the function.

About the ICFAI University Jharkhand: The ICFAI University, Jharkhand (IUJ) belongs to the ICFAI University Group (IUG), which pioneered Professional Education in India. IUJ was established under ICFAI University Act, 2006 (Jharkhand Act 08, 2007), which was passed by the State Legislature of Jharkhand and was notified by Government of Jharkhand on 17th June 2008 and was empowered by UGC to award degrees under Section 22 of UGC Act, 1956. IUJ is committed to grooming its students into Competent Professionals, with Good Personal Values and Ethics.IUJ offers a range of vocation oriented Under Graduate and Post Graduate programmes, which include, MBA,B Tech, BTech (Lateral entry) BBA & BCA, Diploma in Technology (Polytechnic) , B.Sc.(Honours) in Computer Science) & B.Com (Honours) in Banking/Financial Services / Insurance . IUJ offers fee concessions to students domiciled in Jharkhand, besides merit scholarships to meritorious students. More details on IUJ can be found by visiting its website at <u>www.iujharkhand.edu.in</u> or its Face Book page at <u>www.facebook.com/icfaijharkhand</u>.